

No. 16-1087

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN JOSEPH CARVALHO, II,
Petitioner,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GLENN GERDING
ANNE M. GOMEZ
OFFICE OF THE
APPELLATE DEFENDER
123 West Main Street,
Suite 500
Durham, NC 27701
(919) 354-7210

JOHN J. KORZEN
Counsel of Record
WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
APPELLATE ADVOCACY
CLINIC
Post Office Box 7206
Reynolda Station
Winston-Salem, NC 27109
(336) 758-5832
korzenjj@wfu.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTS A CONCEDED LOWER-COURT SPLIT THAT WARRANTS REVIEW.....	2
II. THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTS A DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS THAT WARRANTS REVIEW.	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	3, 9, 11
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1609 (2016).....	6–7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	7, 8
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	10
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	2
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005).....	3
<i>Jackson v. Ray</i> , 390 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005).....	6
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	3
<i>Moore v. Arizona</i> , 414 U.S. 25 (1973).....	7
<i>Smith v. Hooey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969).....	10
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 350 A.2d 628 (Md. 1976)	3
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Howard</i> , No. COA17-77 (N.C. Ct. App.).....	2
<i>State v. Jester</i> , 790 S.E.2d 368 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016)	10
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 224 P.3d 659 (N.M. 2009).....	3
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	2, 3
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	3–4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Wayne R. LaFare et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2015)	4
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court</i> <i>Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	2
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the</i> <i>Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	1
